cal and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope
than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on
Auditing and other generally accepted auditing practices and conse-
quently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Ac-
cordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes
us to believe that the interim report is not prepared, in all material
respects, for the Group in accordance with IAS 34 and the Annual Ac-
counts Act, and for the Parent Company in accordance with the Annual
Accounts Act.

Stockholm, 24 July, 2019

KPMG AB

Joakim Thilstedt
Authorised Public Accountant

29

I N T ER I M R EP O R T Q2 /2019

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  –  PA R E N T

General information
“Old principles” in the tables below refers to Leases accounted for using the previous standard IAS 17 that was applied by the Group until 2018,
rather than the current standard IFRS 16.

Alternative Performance Measures reconciliation

Apr–Jun Jan–Jun Jul–Jun Jan–Dec

Underlying EBIT or operating income 2019 1) 2019 2) 2018 2019 1) 2019 2) 2018 2018/19 2018

Operating income 121 121 126 247 247 246 530 529

Items affecting comparability:

UK pension benefit, equalisation – – – – – – 25 25

End of Customer contract revenue – – – – – – –33 –33

End of Customer contract provisions – – – – – – 4 4

Underlying operating income 121 121 126 247 247 246 526 525

Net Sales 553 553 603 1,119 1,119 1,206 2,323 2,410

Underlying Net Sales 553 553 603 1,119 1,119 1,206 2,290 2,377

Operating margin (%) 21.9 22.0 20.9 22.0 22.1 20.4 22.8 21.9

Underlying operating margin (%) 21.9 22.0 20.9 22.0 22.1 20.4 22.9 22.1

1) New principles
2) Old principles

Underlying EBITDA or operating income
before amortisation and depreciation

Apr–Jun Jan–Jun Jul–Jun Jan–Dec

2019 1) 2019 2) 2018 2019 1) 2019 2) 2018 2018/19 2018

EBIT or operating income 121 121 126 247 247 246 530 529

Operating amortisation/depreciation 15 8 10 31 18 19 48 36

Amortisation of purchase price allocation 10 10 9 19 19 18 38 37

EBITDA or operating income before amortisation and depreciation 146 139 145 297 284 283 616 602

Underlying EBITDA or underlying operating income
before amortisation and depreciation

146 139 145 297 284 283 612 598

Net sales 553 553 603 1,119 1,119 1,206 2,323 2,410

Underlying Net Sales 553 553 603 1,119 1,119 1,206 2,290 2,377

EBITDA margin (%) 26.6 25.4 24.0 26.5 25.4 23.5 26.5 25.0

Underlying EBITDA margin (%) 26.6 25.4 24.0 26.5 25.4 23.5 26.7 25.2

1) New principles